225% of the share awards granted. Consequently, the
overall vesting ranges from 75% and 150% of the initially
determined number of share units granted. Share units
granted to members of the Executive Committee may only
vest to the extent that the actual market value of the vested
shares (at vesting) in any given year does not exceed 160%
of the target LTI amount defined at the most recent grant
date for the respective plan participant (value cap). Further-
more, the Board of Directors reserves the right to suspend
or adjust the vesting of the share units in case of a negative
result from continuous operations of the Barry Callebaut
Group. Once the shares are vested and transferred, they are
free of any sales restrictions.

The following table provides an overview of the different
performance scenarios and the respective impact on the
total vesting opportunity for participants, expressed in % of
the originally granted number of share units (subject to
the respective plan participant’s continued service over the
entire vesting cycle, the Value Cap not being reached
and Barry Callebaut reporting a positive profit after tax):

Financial business target  CEO/CFO  Regional Presidents  COO/CIO/CHRO

Group EBIT  25%  15%  35%
Group EBIT/MT  15%  –  10%
Group sales volume  20%  –  20%
EVA  30%   15%  15%
Earnings per share  10%  –  –
Regional EBIT

 –
30%*

15%
–

Regional EBIT/MT  –  15%  –
Regional sales volume  –  20%  –
Working capital  –  20%  20%
Total  100%  100%  100%

Performance achievement scenario  Share awards
1st Tranche

  Share awards
2nd Tranche

  Share awards
3rd  Tranche

  Total share awards
vested over a
vesting cycle

100% achievement of performance criteria  30%   30%   40%   100%
Top achievement of performance criteria (cap)  30%   30%   90%   150%
Lowest achievement of performance criteria (floor)  30%   30%   15%   75%

Letter to Shareholders   Overview  Business Highlights  Sustainability  Financial Reports  Governance

Remuneration Report

Barry Callebaut | Annual Report /

Deferred Share Plan 2011–2014(discontinued):
The grant of share awards to management for the fiscal years
2011/12 until 2013/14 was regulated by a Deferred Share
Plan 2011–2014. For that period (the “Grant Cycle”), an
annual share value was determined by the Board of
Directors for each individual plan participant. The number
of share units to be granted to each participant with respect
to each fiscal year was calculated by dividing the annual share